of Reserve 2279; and on the north-west by that road, 1235 links, to the point of commencement: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same are delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/117, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Hawke's Bay War Relief Association incorporated under the War Funds Act, 1915.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twelve of the War Funds Act, 1915 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided that the Governor may, by Order in Council gazetted, incorporate a society possessing a war fund, or the trustees of such fund: And whereas application, in writing addressed to the Minister, has been made by the Hawke's Bay War Relief Association (being an association possessing a war fund), praying for the incorporation of that association:

And whereas it is considered desirable to grant such application:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the association known as the Hawke's Bay War Relief Association is hereby incorporated for the purposes of the said Act as from the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, and shall be known as the "Hawke's Bay War Relief Association."

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Private Alienation of certain Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Doard, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act. 1909, and section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by those sections, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend the period of an Order in Council made the thirty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, for a further period of six months, prohibiting all aliena-tions of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE

Mata South Block: Approximate area, 175 acres; Hastings Survey District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Private Alienation of certain Native Land.

LIVERPOOL, Governor ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order

in Council, all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienations in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE

MAKETU AND WAIHI SOUTH SURVEY DISTRICTS. Approximate Area.

684 $\begin{array}{cc}1&0\\2&3\end{array}$ PUREHINA M Sec. 1 Block: 602 3 300 1 18

> J. F. ANDREWS. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Marakopa Valley Road, in the Kawhia County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Marakopa Valley Road, in the Auckland Land District, Kawhia County, commencing at the suspension-bridge across the Marakopa River at Karaka, in Section K No. 2c, Kinohaku West, Block IX, Kawhia South Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through the said Section K No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section K No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section K No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block IX, and Section R No. 2c, Section R No said section K No. 2c, Sections 2 and 3, Block X, Kawhia South Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Kinohaku Road; being a distance of 4 miles 24 chains, more or less. As the said portion for road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 40190, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and therean coloured red and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Pomerangi Road, in the Awakino County. to be a County Road.

> LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of May, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act. 1903, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Pomerangi Road, situated in the Auckland Land District, Awakino County, commencing at the north-eastern corner of Section 3, Block II, Maungamangero north-eastern corner of Section 3, Block II, Maungamangero Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through the said Section 3 and Section 4, Block II aforesaid, and terminating at the north-western corner of the said Section 4; being a distance of four miles, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 40189, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.